

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United States, et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01709 (CKK)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND3

I. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act.....3

 A. Requirement of Background Checks and Minimal Professional Training for Law Enforcement Officers Performing the Terms of a 638 Law Enforcement Contract ..4

 B. Reassumption Authority6

 C. Applicability of the Contract Disputes Act.....7

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....8

I. Plaintiff’s 93-638 Contract And Related Deficiencies.....8

II. Plaintiff’s Complaint.....11

LEGAL STANDARDS.....12

I. Rule 12(b)(1).....12

II. Rule 12(b)(6).....12

ARGUMENT13

I. The Court Lacks Article III Jurisdiction over Any of Plaintiff’s Claims.13

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Establish Standing to Obtain Prospective Relief.13

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Also Unripe.....15

 C. Any Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to Actions of the White House Defendants And Not Redressable By the Relief Requested.18

 D. The President Should Be Dismissed As A Party to This Lawsuit.20

II. Plaintiff’s Contract Claim Must Be Dismissed.....22

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Unpresented Breach of Contract Claim.23

 B. The Contract Claim Also Fails on its Merits.24

III. Plaintiff’s APA Claim(s) Must Also Be Dismissed on Several Independent Grounds.28

A. Count II Fails Because the CDA, as Incorporated by the ISDEAA, Precludes the Relief Sought.....29

B. Count II Fails to Identify Any “Agency Action,” Much Less Any “Final Agency Action,” within the Meaning of the APA.....31

IV. Count III Must Also Be Dismissed.34

A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Any Trust Obligation Enforceable through a Breach of Trust Action.35

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	15
<i>Abhe & Svoboda</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 13
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>overruled on other grounds in Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	33, 34
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	30
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	30
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	30
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	24
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	passim
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	13, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)25

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....15

Council Oil Co. v. Lader,
56 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28, 30

Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1643657 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020).....21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
442 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2020)15

DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....19

Devia v. NRC,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)17

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)21

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)25, 35, 36, 39

Express Damage Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.,
No. 1:19-CV-24127-JLK, 2019 WL 6699702 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2019).....24

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....29

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)19

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA,
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)16, 34

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....20, 21, 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....18

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....34

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)32

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Burwell,
No. CV14-00-943, 2015 WL 997857 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2015)37

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)18

Harris v. Fulwood,
989 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013)12

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), *vacated as moot and remanded*, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)21

Hohri v. United States,
782 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *vacated on other grounds*, 482 U.S. 64 (1987)12

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)34

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Jewell,
624 F. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2015)37

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n. v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)34

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), *vacated as moot and remanded*, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)21

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)31

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)14

Jama v. DHS,
760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014)33

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)1, 8, 9, 10

K-Con Bldg. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
778 F.3d 1000 (Fed. Cir. 2015)8, 23

Keen v. United States,
981 F. Supp. 679 (D.D.C. 1997)6

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell,
729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....39

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Salazar,
No. 10-cv-1448, 2011 WL 5118733 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2011)39

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)12, 13, 14, 19

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....32

Malissa Co., Inc. v. United States,
18 Cl. Ct. 672 (Cl. Ct.1989).....27

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)29, 30, 31

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)17

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
--- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 750, (2016) *passim*

Mississippi v. United States,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)20

Moran v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,
820 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011)12

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)15

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)14

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

Nevada v. DOE,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16

New Valley Corp. v. United States,
67 Fed .Cl. 277 (Fed. Cl. 2005)27

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)21

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)21

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)16

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)13

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)13

Pawnee v. United States,
830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987)39

Penn. Higher Educ. Ass’t Agency v. Perez,
416 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D. Conn. 2019)31

Pueblo of Zuni v. United States,
467 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2006)23

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States,
599 F. App’x 698 (9th Cir. 2015)39

Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.,
890 F.2d 1264 (2d Cir. 1989)27

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
624 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)24, 26, 27

Reg’l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999)17

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)33

Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,
307 U.S. 125 (1939)33

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012)17, 25, 26

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)37

San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States,
877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....24

Seneca Nation of Indians v. HHS,
144 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2015)31

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....32

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)21

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....16

Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States,
577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008)8, 23

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....2, 25, 35

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....29, 35, 36

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... *passim*

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... *passim*

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....35, 36

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....25, 36

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....32

Von Aulock v. Smith,
720 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983)18

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....20

West v. Horner,
810 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.D.C. 2011)33

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)13, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)32

5 U.S.C. § 70130, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 70229, 31

5 U.S.C. § 70434

5 U.S.C. § 70628

25 U.S.C. § 1338

25 U.S.C. § 28014, 19

25 U.S.C. § 2802 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 28054

25 U.S.C. § 53023, 37

25 U.S.C. § 5304(*l*)3

25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)3, 19, 26, 36

25 U.S.C. § 532925

25 U.S.C § 53306, 7, 19

25 U.S.C. § 53317, 8, 23, 30

25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-54233, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)8

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-220228

41 U.S.C. § 71017

41 U.S.C. § 71037, 8

41 U.S.C. § 7107(a)(1)8

42 U.S.C. § 801(b)19

Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203, 2203-04 (1975).....3, 10, 28

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-211 § 2114, 6, 20, 39

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)12

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 9003

25 C.F.R. § 12.124

25 C.F.R. § 12.325, 27

25 C.F.R. § 12.355, 27

25 C.F.R. § 900.21923

25 C.F.R. § 900.2476, 7

25 C.F.R. § 900.2486

25 C.F.R. §§ 900.249-25117

25 C.F.R. § 900.2527

25 C.F.R. §§ 900.246-2476

Indian Country Law Enforcement,
 62 Fed. Reg. 15,610-15,614 (Apr. 2, 1997)4

Other Authorities

1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 612129

Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs. Press Release, *Secretary Azar Declares Public Health Emergency for United States for 2019 Novel Coronavirus*,
 Jan. 31, 2020, <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2020/01/31/secretary-azar-declares-public-health-emergency-us-2019-novel-coronavirus.html> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020)22

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976)29

Letter from President Donald J. Trump on Emergency Determination Under the Stafford Act,
 Mar. 13, 2020, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/letter-president-donald-j-trump-emergency-determination-stafford-act/> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020)22
